- 1 SJR8
- 2 153227-1
- 3 By Senator Dial
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 14-JAN-14

153227-1:n:05/01/2013:KMS/mfc LRS2013-2192

DESIGNATING A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD 31 IN CLAY

COUNTY AS JAMES "JIM" McCLELLAN HIGHWAY.

WHEREAS, in a desire to acknowledge and commend James M. "Jim" McClellan for his service with the United States Navy during World War II, his 35 years of service as a letter carrier with the United States Post Office, his 60 years as a devoted member of Concord Baptist Church, his successful efforts in helping to found and serve as a charter member and captain of the Clay County Rescue Squad, and his successful efforts in helping to found and serve as a teacher and board member of East Alabama Medical Services, it is with sincere pride and admiration that a road in Clay County be named James "Jim" McClellan Highway; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the following described route shall be designated and will be forever known as James "Jim" McClellan Highway: That portion of County Road 31 in Clay County commencing at State Highway 49 West and ending at the city limits of the City of Ashland.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the appropriate public
authorities are respectfully requested to install and maintain
signs and markers designating the described route as James
"Jim" McClellan Highway.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this
resolution be provided as a memento of this honorary
designation by the Legislature.